
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 27 MAY 2022, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the General Purposes 
and Licensing Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the public 
agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 24 May 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 14 January and 16 May 2022 as 
correct records. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   REVIEW OF NFDC TAXI TABLE OF FARES (TAXI TARIFF) (Pages 3 - 18) 

 To consider a review of Taxi Tariffs.    
 

5.   RETURNING OFFICERS FEES AND EXPENSES (Pages 19 - 28) 

 To consider proposed Returning Officer’s Fees and Expenses for 2022/23. 
 

6.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Steve Clarke (Chairman) 
Neil Tungate (Vice-
Chairman) 
Keith Craze 
Arthur Davis 
Sandra Delemare 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Harrison 
 

David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Alvin Reid 
Joe Reilly 
Barry Rickman 
John Ward 
 

 



GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 27 MAY 2022 
 

REVIEW OF NFDC TAXI TABLE OF FARES (TAXI TARIFF) 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That Members of the Committee consider the information contained in this report and 
determine whether to adopt an increase the current tariff of fares. Members can 
either: 
 
i.  Approve changes to the tariff as proposed in Appendix 3. 
ii. Approve the changes to the tariff with amendments. 
iii. Refuse the proposed changes.  

 
1.2 That, should Members agree to the increase, with or without amendments, they 

resolve to authorise the advertising of the tariff. If no objections are received then it 
should come into effect after the period allowed for objections.   

 
2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 This report is presented to Members following requests from New Forest hackney 
carriage proprietors to increase the general tariff of fares within the district. The report 
provides details of the review and the proposed fare increases in relation to hackney 
carriage fees. 
 

2.2 New Forest District Council (NFDC) is responsible for setting the maximum fares for 
the hackney carriage tariff by the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.   

 
2.3 All hackney carriage proprietors are required to install and use calibrated meters in 

their hackney carriages to regulate passenger fares within the district. The Council 
does not have powers to set fares for journeys in private hire vehicles, however many  
private hire operators voluntarily adopt the charging scale and have meters installed in 
their vehicles.  
 

2.4 Members should note that the tariff is a maximum cha
[...]
 for a two mile journey on tariff 1 (position 1 being the most 
expensive). (Source: Private Hire and Taxi Monthly). The national average for a two-
mile hackney fare on tariff 1 is £6.17, (current rate for NFDC is £6.03).  

 

4



5.2 It is important to note that many Licensing Authorities are currently reviewing their 
tariffs or have recently increased them. Whilst it is acknowledged that situations and 
requirements differ between authorities, benchmarking has been carried out to 
consider consistency of costings. A two mile rate is the common comparison used by 
authorities and the table below shows where the proposed tariff would sit against other 
authorities for a two mile journey on tariff 1. 

 

Council 
Rate for 2 miles 
Tariff 1 

Last review 
date Previous rate  

BCP £7.65 2022 £7.20 

Southampton £7.60 2022 £6.20 

Wiltshire £7.30 2022 £7.00 

NFDC Proposed  £7.27 Currently £6.03 

Dorset £7.20 2022 N/A 

IOW £7.10 2022 £6.00 

Eastleigh £6.70 2016 
 Basingstoke and Deane £6.60 2016 
 Havant £6.40 2022 £5.80 

East Hants £6.40 2018  

Portsmouth £6.20 2019  

Winchester £6.20 2016  

Test Valley £6.80 2020 
  

 
6.  PROPOSALS 

6.1 The current tariff is set out in Appendix 1 and the proposed tariff is set out in 
Appendix 3. For Members ease the table below provides a summary of the proposals 
and compares the current tariff against the new proposed tariff. 

 Tariff 1  Tariff 2  Tariff 3  

 Current  Proposed Current Proposed Current Proposed 

First 850 yards 
(Flag drop) 

£2.30 £2.60 £2.85 £3.00 £3.80 £4.00 

Each subsequent 
143 yards 
(Yardage) 

20p 25p 30p 35p 40p 45p 

Waiting time 20p for  
50 sec 

30p per 
60 secs 

30p per  
75 sec 

40p per 
60 secs 

40p per 
100 sec 

50p per 
60 secs 

Luggage Charge Removed      

Animal Charge Removed      

Passenger Charge No 
Change 

     

Soilage Charge Increase      

 

5



6.2 The proposal is to increase the flag drop by 30p on tariff 1, 15p on tariff 2 and by 20p 
on tariff 3. This in
[...]
financial pressures in past years notably 
from the effect of the Covid pandemic, the recent high increase in fuel prices, higher 
insurance premiums and a rise in the cost of living. In addition, there has been no 
increase in the taxi tariff in the New Forest for 10 years. 

7.2 Whilst there is no one single organisation representing taxi drivers in the New Forest, 
the Licensing Manager received several requests over the past few months, from 
drivers, operators, Councillors and a Member of Parliament, requesting a review of 
fares with a view to an increase.  

7.3 A balance needs to be struck between supporting the trade in having a viable 
livelihood and the needs of the travelling public.  

7.4 The proposed amendments to the tariff put forwards have been carefully considered  
and are in line with other neighbouring local authorities who have recently reviewed 
their tariffs. 

7.5 Members should note that the fares prescribed by the Council are maximum fares and 
drivers may charge a lower fare or offer a discount if they wish.  

8 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

8.1    There are no financial implications as the income is not generated for the Council.  

 

6



9 CRIME & DISORDER, ENVIRONMENTAL, EQUALITY & DIVERSITY AND DATA 
PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed and it is likely that those 
        most affected by this proposed tariff change would be those that are most 

heavily reliant on public transport, the elderly and disabled.  Although it is 
proposed to increase the maximum permitted fare, it is not mandatory for all 
taxi firms to do so. This is a maximum charge and drivers may charge a lower 
fare or offer discount.  The taxi tariff only relates to hackney carriages and not 
private hire vehicles.  Regular users of taxis who use this mode of transport for 
various reasons may have an agreement in place with a specific taxi company 
or driver.   

 
10 APPENDICES 

Appendix 1- Current tariff of fares 
Appendi
[...]
son over 
two persons 

conveyed-per journey 

20p 

Soiling charge – 
where the taxi or 
seating is soiled  

which necessitates 
cleaning before the 
vehicle can be used 
again for public hire 

£70.00 

Notes 1 mile=1760 yards  

 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposals across all tariff bands APPENDIX 4

Proposal T1

Flag drop £2.60  first 850yds

Yardage 25p  per 143 yds Tariff 1 Mileage Current Proposal increase 

Current T1

Flag drop £2.30  first 850yds

Yardage 20p  per 143 yds 1 mile £3.57 £4.19 £0.62

2 miles £6.03 £7.27 £1.24

5 miles £13.42 £16.50 £3.08

10 miles £25.73 £31.89 £6.16

Proposal T2

Flag drop £3.00  first 850yds

Yardage 35p  per 143 yds Tariff 2 Mileage Current Proposal increase 

Current T2

Flag drop £2.85  first 850yds

Yardage 30p  per 143 yds 1 mile £4.76 £5.23 £0.47

2 miles £8.45 £9.54 £1.09

5 miles £19.53 £22.46 £2.93

10 miles £38.00 £44.00 £6.00

Proposal T3

Flag drop £4.00  first 850yds

Yardage 45p  per 143 yds Tariff 3 Mileage Current Proposal increase 

Current T3

Flag drop £3.80  first 850yds

Yardage 40p  per 143 yds 1 mile £6.35 £6.86 £0.51

2 miles £11.27 £12.40 £1.13

5 miles £26.05 £29.02 £2.97

10 miles £50.67 £56.72 £6.05

17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 27 MAY 2022    

RETURNING OFFICERS’ FEES AND EXPENSES 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.1 That the 2022/23 fees and expenses for Returning Officers, as set out in Appendix 1, 

be approved. 

 

2. INTRODUCTION  

 

2.1 The fees and expenses for Returning Officers in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight to 

conduct local elections, are agreed annually by a working party of representatives of 

Hampshire County Council and other Local Authorities in the area.  This practice 

(approved by the Council) ensures uniformity across councils and has been in place 

for many years.  The scale of fees and expenses is published on the Council’s website 

at https://newforest.gov.uk/article/1198/Fees-and-expenses-for-local-elections- 

 

3. PAY POLICY STATEMENT AND ADJUSTMENT IN FEES 

3.1 The Council’s Pay Policy Statement provides for the Returning Officers Fees and 

Expenses to be submitted to the General Purposes and Licensing Committee.  

Accordingly, the fees and expenses agreed by the county-wide working party for 

2022/23 are attached, at Appendix 1, for the Committee’s consideration. 

3.2 There are no recommended increases in the proposed fees and expenses for 2022/23.  

This means that the schedule attached is identical to that reported last year, with no 

amendments or additions, and fees and expenses will be made on this basis where 

they are incurred for 2022/23. 

 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 Costs of elections are borne by the body, or responsible authority for the body or 

individual, being elected.  The revised fee scale attached to this report will be applied 

for elections and referendums held during 2022/23, although there are no scheduled 

elections until May 2023.  

 

 

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers 

 

Rebecca Drummond 

Service Manager – Elections & Business 

Improvement 

Tel: 023 8028 5588 

E Mail: rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

None 

 

19

Agenda Item 5

https://newforest.gov.uk/article/1198/Fees-and-expenses-for-local-elections-
mailto:rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 

(2022) 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT 

 
SCALE OF COSTS, CHARGES AND EXPENSES AT ELECTIONS OF 

COUNTY COUNCILLORS, DISTRICT COUNCILLORS AND PARISH COUNCILLORS 
 

PART 1 - FOR SERVICES AND EXPENSES 
 
Fees for conducting the election, giving the prescribed notices, preparing and supplying 
nomination papers, distributing, filling up, verifying and adjudicating upon the same, appointing 
Deputy Returning Officers, arranging for or conducting the poll, counting the votes, declaring 
results and making return of same, and generally performing all the duties which a Returning
[...]
to mean each County Electoral Division (as opposed to Ward) 

 
  

26



NOTES: 
 
1. “Electoral area” means any district, ward or parish council for which a separate election is 

held. 
 
2.  The fees prescribed for Presiding Officers and Poll Clerks are for the hours of poll from 

7am to 10pm. In the event of an election or poll for a non-principal area where the hours 
of poll are fewer in number, the fees payable to Presiding Officers and Poll Clerks shall 
be at the discretion of the Returning Officer. 

 
3.  With regard to Business Improvement Districts (BIDs), each BID area shall be treated as 

one electoral area and this schedule shall be used as the basis for calculating both the 
Ballot Holder’s fee and the clerical support fees. 

 
4.  With regard to other electoral activities and events where there is not a fees and charges 

order set by Government (this includes but is not limited to business and residential 
neighbourhood planning referendums, council tax referendums and local polls) this 
schedule shall be used as the basis for calculating the fees and charges. 

 
5.  By law, all expenditure properly incurred by a returning officer in relation to the holding of 

an election of a councillor for a principal area must be paid by that council in so far as such 
expenditure does not, in cases where there is a scale fixed for the purpose by the council 
for that area, exceed that scale.  

 
Printed and Published by Mark Heath, Chairman of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 

Election Fees Working Party 
February 2022  

 

27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Review of NFDC Taxi Table of Fares (Taxi Tariff)
	Appendix 1 - Current Tariff of fares
	Appendix 2 -  consultation responses
	REPORT APPENDIX

	Appendix 3 - Proposed table of fares
	Appendix 4 - Proposals across all Tariffs

	5 Returning Officers Fees and Expenses



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

27 MAY 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee held on 
Friday, 27 May 2022 

 
* Cllr Steve Clarke (Chairman) 

* Cllr Neil Tungate (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Keith Craze 
* Arthur Davis 
* Sandra Delemare 
* Barry Dunning 
* Allan Glass 
* David Harrison 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Maureen Holding 
  Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Alvin Reid 
* Joe Reilly 
  Barry Rickman 
* John Ward 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Geoffrey Blunden 

 
  

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Christa Ferguson, Peter Donelan, Rebecca Drummond, Joanne McClay and 
Andy Rogers 
 

 Apologies 

Cllr Keith Craze and Cllr Barry Rickman 

4   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 January 2022 and 16 May 2022 be 
signed by the Chairman as correct records. 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No Declarations of Interest were made by any Members in connection with any 
Agenda Item. 
 

6   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised during the Public Participation period. 
 
 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 27 MAY 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

7   REVIEW OF NFDC TAXI TABLE OF FARES (TAXI TARIFF)  

The Committee considered a review of taxi tariffs and received a related 
presentation, the slides from which are included with the agenda pack. 
 
The Licensing Manager explained that the rates had not been increased for 10 
years, as the last review was undertaken in 2012.  A further consultation with the 
trade was undertaken in 2019, but at that time, there were insufficient responses to 
justify any change.  
 
The January 2022 consultation among taxi drivers was done in the context of a 
number of financial pressures and cost of living rises, including significantly higher 
fuel prices.   
 
This latest consultation had revealed clear support for a rise in tariffs from the trade 
and interested parties. The proposed new tariffs had accordingly been formulated 
following research and benchmarking with other authorities locally and nationally, 
which was not always straightforward as charging structures varied considerably.  
 
The proposed new tariffs reflected responses to the consultation and were intended 
to strike a balance between supporting the trade in having a viable livelihood, and 
the needs of travelling customers. It was further noted that there was currently a 
national taxi driver shortage.   
 
It was noted that any such statutory reviews always included public consultation. 
Subject to the Committee’s agreement to the recommended proposals, there would 
follow a 14-day public consultation period. Any objections would be heard by the 
Committee before the new rates were finally agreed. If there were no objections 
within this 14-day period, the proposed rates would be implemented. 
 
Whilst members were mindful of cost-of-living pressures, and the effect of tariff 
rises on poorer customers, it was noted that the proposed rates were maximums, 
allowing scope for taxi drivers to negotiate lower rates with regular travellers, as 
appropriate.  
 
In response to a question on whether the rates should in future be reviewed more 
frequently, the Licensing Manager advised that it is preferable not to have fixed 
review intervals, as this allowed greater flexibility and could best reflect and 
respond to financial changes when required. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the changes to tariffs as proposed in Appendix 3 of the report be approved.  
 

8   RETURNING OFFICERS FEES AND EXPENSES  

The Committee considered proposed Returning Officers’ fees and expenses for 
2022/23.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2022/23 fees and expenses for Returning Officers, as set out in Appendix 
1 to the report, be approved.   
 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 27 MAY 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

9   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


